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Section 2 – Financial Information
 

Item 2.02. Results of Operations and Financial Condition.

On August 6, 2020, The GEO Group, Inc. (“GEO” or the “Company”) issued a press release (the “Earnings Press Release”) announcing its
financial results for the quarter and six months ended June 30, 2020, updating its financial and dividend guidance for the full year 2020 and issuing its
financial guidance for the third quarter and fourth quarter 2020. A copy of the Earnings Press Release is furnished hereto as Exhibit 99.1. GEO also held
a conference call on August 6, 2020 to discuss these matters, a transcript of which is furnished hereto as Exhibit 99.2.

In the Earnings Press Release, GEO provided Net Operating Income, EBITDAre, Adjusted EBITDAre, Funds From Operations, Normalized
Funds From Operations, Adjusted Funds From Operations and Adjusted Net Income for the quarter and six months ended June 30, 2020 and the
comparable prior-year periods that were not calculated in accordance with Generally Accepted Accounting Principles (the “Non-GAAP Information”)
and are presented as supplemental disclosures. Generally, for purposes of Regulation G under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, Non-GAAP
Information is any numerical measure of a company’s performance, financial position, or cash flows that either excludes or includes amounts that are
not normally excluded or included in the most directly comparable measure calculated and presented in accordance with GAAP. The Earnings Press
Release presents the financial measure calculated and presented in accordance with GAAP, which is the most directly comparable to the Non-GAAP
Information, with a prominence equal to or greater than its presentation of the Non-GAAP Information. The Earnings Press Release also contains a
reconciliation of the Non-GAAP Information to the financial measure calculated and presented in accordance with GAAP which is the most directly
comparable to the Non-GAAP Information.

Net Operating Income is defined as revenues less operating expenses, excluding depreciation and amortization expense, general and
administrative expenses, real estate related operating lease expense, and start-up expenses, pre-tax. Net Operating Income is calculated as net income
adjusted by subtracting equity in earnings of affiliates, net of income tax provision, and by adding income tax provision, interest expense, net of interest
income, gain/loss on extinguishment of debt, depreciation and amortization expense, general and administrative expenses, real estate related operating
lease expense, gain/loss on real estate assets, pre-tax, and start-up expenses, pre-tax.

EBITDAre (EBITDA for real estate) is defined as net income adjusted by adding provisions for income tax, interest expense, net of interest
income, depreciation and amortization, and gain/loss on real estate assets, pre-tax. Adjusted EBITDAre (Adjusted EBITDA for real estate) is defined as
EBITDAre adjusted for net loss attributable to non-controlling interests, stock-based compensation expenses, pre-tax, and certain other adjustments as
defined from time to time, including for the periods presented start-up expenses, pre-tax, COVID-19 expenses, pre-tax, and close-out expenses, pre-tax.
Given the nature of GEO’s business as a real estate owner and operator, GEO believes that EBITDAre and Adjusted EBITDAre are helpful to investors
as measures of its operational performance because they provide an indication of its ability to incur and service debt, to satisfy general operating
expenses, to make capital expenditures and to fund other cash needs or reinvest cash into its business. GEO believes that by removing the impact of its
asset base (primarily depreciation and amortization) and excluding certain non-cash charges, amounts spent on interest and taxes, and certain other
charges that are highly variable from year to year, EBITDAre and Adjusted EBITDAre provide its investors with performance measures that reflect the
impact to operations from trends in occupancy rates, per diem rates and operating costs, providing a perspective not immediately apparent from net
income attributable to GEO.
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The adjustments GEO makes to derive the non-GAAP measures of EBITDAre and Adjusted EBITDAre exclude items which may cause short-
term fluctuations in income from continuing operations and which GEO does not consider to be the fundamental attributes or primary drivers of its
business plan and they do not affect GEO’s overall long-term operating performance. EBITDAre and Adjusted EBITDAre provide disclosure on the
same basis as that used by GEO’s management and provide consistency in its financial reporting, facilitate internal and external comparisons of its
historical operating performance and its business units and provide continuity to investors for comparability purposes.

Funds From Operations, or FFO, is defined in accordance with standards established by the National Association of Real Estate Investment Trusts,
or NAREIT, which defines FFO as net income/loss attributable to common shareholders (computed in accordance with United States Generally
Accepted Accounting Principles), excluding real estate related depreciation and amortization, excluding gains and losses from the cumulative effects of
accounting changes, extraordinary items and sales of properties, and including adjustments for unconsolidated partnerships and joint ventures.
Normalized Funds from Operations, or Normalized FFO, is defined as FFO adjusted for certain items which by their nature are not comparable from
period to period or that tend to obscure GEO’s actual operating performance, including for the periods presented gain/loss on the extinguishment of debt,
pre-tax, start-up expenses, pre-tax, COVID-19 expenses, pre-tax, close-out expenses, pre-tax, and tax effect of adjustments to FFO.

Adjusted Funds From Operations, or AFFO, is defined as Normalized FFO adjusted by adding non-cash expenses such as non-real estate related
depreciation and amortization, stock based compensation expense, the amortization of debt issuance costs, discount and/or premium and other non-cash
interest, and by subtracting recurring consolidated maintenance capital expenditures.

Adjusted Net Income is defined as Net Income Attributable to GEO adjusted for certain items which by their nature are not comparable from
period to period or that tend to obscure GEO’s actual operating performance, including for the periods presented gain/loss on real estate assets, pre-tax,
gain/loss on the extinguishment of debt, pre-tax, start-up expenses, pre-tax, COVID-19 expenses, pre-tax, close-out expenses, pre-tax and tax effect of
adjustments to Net Income Attributable to GEO.

Because of the unique design, structure and use of GEO’s Secure Services and GEO Care facilities, the Company believes that assessing the
performance of its correctional facilities, processing centers, and reentry centers without the impact of depreciation or amortization is useful and
meaningful to investors. Although NAREIT has published its definition of FFO, companies often modify this definition as they seek to provide financial
measures that meaningfully reflect their distinctive operations. GEO has modified FFO to derive Normalized FFO and AFFO that meaningfully reflect
its operations.

GEO’s assessment of its operations is focused on long-term sustainability. The adjustments GEO makes to derive the non-GAAP measures of
Normalized FFO and AFFO exclude items which may cause short-term fluctuations in net income attributable to GEO but have no impact on GEO’s
cash flows, or the Company does not consider them to be fundamental attributes or the primary drivers of GEO’s business plan and they do not affect
GEO’s overall long-term operating performance. GEO may make adjustments to FFO from time to time for certain other income and expenses that do
not reflect a necessary component of GEO’s operational performance on the basis discussed above, even though such items may require cash settlement.
Because FFO, Normalized FFO and AFFO exclude depreciation and amortization unique to real estate as well as non-operational items and certain other
charges that are highly variable from year to year, they provide GEO’s investors with performance measures that reflect the impact to operations from
trends in occupancy rates, per diem rates, operating costs and interest costs, providing a perspective not immediately apparent from Net Income
Attributable to GEO.
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GEO believes the presentation of FFO, Normalized FFO and AFFO provide useful information to investors as they provide an indication of
GEO’s ability to fund capital expenditures and expand its business. FFO, Normalized FFO and AFFO provide disclosure on the same basis as that used
by GEO’s management and provide consistency in its financial reporting, facilitate internal and external comparisons of its historical operating
performance and its business units and provide continuity to investors for comparability purposes. Additionally, FFO, Normalized FFO and AFFO are
widely recognized measures in GEO’s industry as a real estate investment trust.

The Earnings Press Release contains reconciliation tables for Net Operating Income, EBITDAre, Adjusted EBITDAre, Funds from Operations,
Normalized Funds from Operations, Adjusted Funds from Operations and Adjusted Net Income.

GEO has presented in the Earnings Press Release certain forward-looking statements about GEO’s future financial performance that include
non-GAAP financial measures, including, Net Operating Income, Adjusted EBITDAre, Funds from Operations, Normalized Funds from Operations,
Adjusted Funds from Operations, and Adjusted Net Income. The determination of the amounts that are included or excluded from these non-GAAP
financial measures is a matter of management judgment and depends upon, among other factors, the nature of the underlying expense or income
amounts recognized in a given period. While GEO has provided a high level reconciliation for the guidance ranges for full year 2020, it is unable to
present a more detailed quantitative reconciliation of the forward-looking non-GAAP financial measures to their most directly comparable forward-
looking GAAP financial measures because management cannot reliably predict all of the necessary components of such GAAP measures. The
quantitative reconciliation of the forward-looking non-GAAP financial measures will be provided for completed annual and quarterly periods, as
applicable, calculated in a consistent manner with the quantitative reconciliation of non-GAAP financial measures previously reported for completed
annual and quarterly periods.

The Non-GAAP Information should be considered in addition to results that are prepared under current accounting standards but should not be
considered a consolidated substitute for, or superior to, financial information prepared in accordance with GAAP. The Non-GAAP Information may
differ from similarly titled measures presented by other companies. The Non-GAAP Information, as well as other information in the Earnings Press
Release, should be read in conjunction with GEO’s financial statements filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission.

The information set forth in Item 2.02 in this Form 8-K is being furnished and shall not be deemed “filed” for purposes of Section 18 of the
Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, or otherwise subject to the liabilities of that section. The information set forth in Item 2.02 in this
Form 8-K shall not be incorporated by reference into any registration statement or other document pursuant to the Securities Act of 1933, as amended.

Section 8 – Other Events
 

Item 8.01 Other Events

GEO announces the passing of Norman A. Carlson, Director Emeritus, on August 9, 2020. Mr. Carlson had served as Director Emeritus since
January 2015 and previously served as a Director from 1994 through 2014. Mr. Carlson contributed his invaluable expertise and knowledge to GEO and
its Board of Directors and he will be greatly missed.

Section 9 – Financial Statements and Exhibits
 

Item 9.01. Financial Statements and Exhibits.
 
Exhibit

No.   Description

99.1   Press Release, dated August 6, 2020, announcing GEO’s financial results for the quarter ended June 30, 2020.

99.2   Transcript of Conference Call discussing GEO’s financial results for the quarter ended June 30, 2020.

104   Cover Page Interactive Data File (embedded within the Inline XBRL document).
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SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by
the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.
 

  THE GEO GROUP, INC.

August 12, 2020   By:  /s/ Brian R. Evans
Date    Brian R. Evans

   Senior Vice President and Chief Financial Officer
   (Principal Financial Officer)
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Exhibit 99.1

 

  NEWS RELEASE

4955 Technology Way ∎ Boca Raton, Florida 33431 ∎ www.geogroup.com

THE GEO GROUP REPORTS SECOND QUARTER 2020 RESULTS
AND ISSUES UPDATED FINANCIAL AND DIVIDEND GUIDANCE

 
•  2Q20 Net Income Attributable to GEO of $0.31 per diluted share
 

•  2Q20 AFFO of $0.66 per diluted share
 

•  Updated FY20 guidance for Net Income Attributable to GEO of $0.95-$0.99 per diluted share and Adjusted Net Income of $1.07 to $1.11
per diluted share

 

•  Updated FY20 AFFO guidance of $2.29-$2.33 per diluted share
 

•  Expects to reduce quarterly dividend to $0.34 per share, $1.36 per share annualized
 

•  Expects to allocate $50-$100 million in excess cash flow annually to debt repayment

Boca Raton, Fla. – August 6, 2020 — The GEO Group, Inc. (NYSE: GEO) (“GEO”), a fully integrated equity real estate investment trust (“REIT”)
and a leading provider of evidence-based offender rehabilitation and community reentry services around the globe, reported today its financial results for
the second quarter 2020, provided an update on the impact of the COVID-19 pandemic on GEO, and issued updated financial and dividend guidance.

Second Quarter 2020 Highlights
 

 •  Total revenues of $587.8 million
 

 •  Net Income Attributable to GEO of $36.7 million or $0.31 per diluted share
 

 •  Adjusted Net Income of $0.36 per diluted share
 

 •  Net Operating Income of $149.1 million
 

 •  Normalized FFO of $0.51 per diluted share
 

 •  AFFO of $0.66 per diluted share

We reported second quarter 2020 net income attributable to GEO of $36.7 million, or $0.31 per diluted share, compared to $41.9 million, or $0.35 per
diluted share, for the second quarter 2019. We reported total revenues for the second quarter 2020 of $587.8 million compared to $614.0 million for the
second quarter 2019.

Second quarter 2020 results reflect a $1.3 million loss on real estate assets, pre-tax, $0.6 million in start-up expenses, pre-tax, $2.3 million in close-out
expenses, pre-tax, $3.9 million in COVID-19 related expenses, pre-tax, and $1.6 million in the tax effect of adjustments to net income attributable to
GEO. Excluding these items, we reported second quarter 2020 Adjusted Net Income of $43.1 million, or $0.36 per diluted share, compared to
$48.7 million, or $0.41 per diluted share, for the second quarter 2019.

We reported second quarter 2020 Normalized Funds From Operations (“Normalized FFO”) of $61.5 million, or $0.51 per diluted share, compared to
$66.6 million, or $0.56 per diluted share, for the second quarter 2019. We reported second quarter 2020 Adjusted Funds From Operations (“AFFO”) of
$78.8 million, or $0.66 per diluted share, compared to $83.4 million, or $0.70 per diluted share, for the second quarter 2019.

—More—
 
Contact: Pablo E. Paez

Executive Vice President, Corporate Relations   
(866) 301 4436                    
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George C. Zoley, Chairman and Chief Executive Officer of GEO, said, “During the second quarter, we experienced some favorable cost trends that
resulted in better than expected financial performance. While we are encouraged by these favorable trends, our company continues to face challenges
associated with the COVID-19 pandemic, which has had a negative operational and financial impact across several segments of our company. In the
face of these challenges, our frontline employees have shown incredible commitment and perseverance, helping our company manage through these
difficult times, and we are thankful for their dedication and daily sacrifice.

We believe that our earnings and cash flows remain strong and our business is supported by long-term real estate assets and high-quality contracts
entailing essential government services. We also recognize that political rhetoric based on the mischaracterization of our role as a government services
provider has created concerns regarding our future access to capital. While we do not have any upcoming debt maturities until 2022, we have announced
today an anticipated reduction to our future quarterly dividend payments in order to preserve capital and focus on paying down debt. Our anticipated
new dividend payment will allow GEO to remain structured as a publicly traded REIT, thus providing continued value for our shareholders, while also
focusing on debt repayment. We believe the steps we have announced today are consistent with our commitment to enhance long-term value for our
shareholders.”

First Six Months 2020 Highlights
 

 •  Total revenues of $1.19 billion
 

 •  Net Income Attributable to GEO of $61.9 million or $0.52 per diluted share
 

 •  Adjusted Net Income of $0.60 per diluted share
 

 •  Net Operating Income of $299.3 million
 

 •  Normalized FFO of $0.91 per diluted share
 

 •  AFFO of $1.21 per diluted share

For the first six months of 2020, we reported net income attributable to GEO of $61.9 million, or $0.52 per diluted share, compared to $82.6 million, or
$0.69 per diluted share, for the first six months of 2019. We reported total revenues for the first six months of 2020 of $1.19 billion compared to
$1.22 billion for the first six months of 2019.

Results for the first six months of 2020 reflect a $0.9 million loss on real estate assets pre-tax, a $1.6 million gain on the extinguishment of debt, pre-tax,
$2.5 million in start-up expenses, pre-tax, $4.2 million in close-out expenses, pre-tax, $4.8 million in COVID-19 related expenses, pre-tax, and
$0.8 million in the tax effect of adjustments to net income attributable to GEO. Excluding these items, we reported Adjusted Net Income of
$72.0 million, or $0.60 per diluted share, for the first six months of 2020, compared to $90.8 million, or $0.76 per diluted share, for the first six months
of 2019.

We reported Normalized FFO of $108.7 million, or $0.91 per diluted share, for the first six months of 2020, compared to $126.9 million, or $1.06 per
diluted share, for the first six months of 2019. We reported AFFO of $145.4 million, or $1.21 per diluted share, for the first six months of 2020,
compared to $163.7 million, or $1.37 per diluted share, for the first six months of 2019.
 

—More—
 
Contact: Pablo E. Paez

Executive Vice President, Corporate Relations   
(866) 301 4436                    
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Updated Financial and Dividend Guidance
 

 •  FY20 Net Income Attributable to GEO expected to be $0.95-$0.99 per diluted share
 

 •  FY20 Adjusted Net Income expected to be $1.07 to $1.11 per diluted share
 

 •  FY20 AFFO expected to be $2.29-$2.33 per diluted share
 

 •  Updated financial guidance reflects the continued impact of COVID-19 pandemic, including the expiration of D. Ray James
Correctional Facility contract

 

 •  Expects to reduce quarterly dividend to $0.34 per share, $1.36 per share annualized
 

 •  Expects to allocate $50-$100 million in excess cash flow annually to debt repayment

We have updated our financial guidance for the full-year of 2020 and issued guidance for the third and fourth quarters of 2020. Even though our
operations as an essential government services provider have continued uninterrupted, the spread of COVID-19 continues to have a negative impact on
several segments of our company.

The COVID-19 pandemic has resulted in lower occupancy levels at several of our facilities and programs beginning in late March and continuing
through the second quarter. Our U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement (“ICE”) Processing Centers and U.S. Marshals Service facilities have
continued to experience lower overall occupancy as a result of declines in crossings and apprehensions along the U.S. Southwest border, as well as, a
decrease in court and sentencing activity at the federal level in the United States. Additionally, the U.S. federal government has reduced operational
capacity across ICE Processing Centers to promote social distancing practices.

Our GEO Secure Services contracts typically contain fixed-price or minimum guarantee payment provisions intended to ensure adequate staffing levels
and consistent service delivery. We expect a continuation of lower occupancy levels at our ICE Processing Centers and U.S. Marshals Service facilities
through the end of the year, resulting in an estimated revenue decline of approximately 9% for the full-year 2020.

Additionally, the Federal Bureau of Prisons (“BOP”) has experienced a decline in overall federal prison populations in part as a result of the COVID-19
pandemic. Due to this decline in federal prison populations, the BOP has decided to not rebid the contract for our company-owned, 1,900-bed D. Ray
James Correctional Facility in Georgia, which is set to expire on September 30, 2020. Our updated guidance reflects the expiration of this contract,
which generated approximately $60 million in annualized revenues.

Our GEO Reentry Services segment has also continued to experience lower occupancy levels in our residential centers and day reporting programs due
to the COVID-19 pandemic. We expect lower occupancy levels for our residential reentry centers and day reporting programs to continue through the
end of the year, resulting in an estimated revenue decline of approximately 10% for the full-year 2020. Our Youth Services segment has also been
impacted by declining occupancy levels, which are expected to result in the closure of the Hector Garza Center in Texas at the end of September 2020
due to the COVID-19 pandemic.
 

—More—
 
Contact: Pablo E. Paez

Executive Vice President, Corporate Relations   
(866) 301 4436                    
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We have also increased our spending on personal protective equipment, diagnostic testing, medical expenses, non-contact infrared thermometers, and
increased sanitation as a result of the COVID-19 pandemic and expect to incur several million dollars in non-recurring costs during the second half of
2020.

Additionally, our updated guidance continues to assume no contribution from our 700-bed Central Valley, 750-bed Desert View, and 700-bed Golden
State facilities in California, even though we remain hopeful to be able to activate these facilities as ICE Processing Center annexes, beginning as early
as late third quarter or early fourth quarter of 2020.

We have updated our full-year 2020 guidance for Net Income Attributable to GEO to a range of $0.95 to $0.99 per diluted share; Adjusted Net Income
to a range of $1.07 to $1.11 per diluted share; and AFFO to a range of $2.29 to $2.33 per diluted share. We expect full-year 2020 revenues to be
approximately $2.34 billion.

For the third quarter of 2020, we expect Net Income Attributable to GEO to be in a range of $0.25 to $0.27 per diluted share; Adjusted Net Income to be
in a range of $0.28 to $0.30 per diluted share; and AFFO to be in a range of $0.58 to $0.60 per diluted share. For the fourth quarter of 2020, we expect
Net Income Attributable to GEO to be in a range of $0.18 to $0.20 per diluted share; Adjusted Net Income to be in a range of $0.19 to $0.21 per diluted
share; and AFFO to be in a range of $0.50 to $0.52 per diluted share.

Beginning with our next quarterly dividend payment in October 2020, we expect to declare quarterly dividend payments of $0.34 per share, or $1.36 per
share annualized, solely within the discretion of our Board of Directors and based on various factors. This new dividend payment target will allow GEO
to remain structured as a publicly traded REIT, while preserving capital to be applied towards the repayment of debt. During 2020, we expect to repay
approximately $100 million in debt, and starting in 2021, we expect to apply between $50 million and $100 million on average in excess cash flows
towards debt repayments annually.

COVID-19 Information

As the COVID-19 pandemic has impacted communities across the United States and around the world, our employees and facilities have also been
impacted by the spread of COVID-19. Ensuring the health and safety of our employees and all those in our care has always been and remains our
number one priority. From the start of the global pandemic, we implemented steps to mitigate the risks of COVID-19 to all those in our care and our
employees, consistent with the guidance issued for correctional and detention facilities by the Centers for Disease Control and Prevention (“CDC”). We
have distributed facemasks to all employees, inmates, detainees, and residents across our residential facilities. We have focused on increasing our testing
capacity across our facilities.

We will continue to coordinate closely with our government agency partners and local health agencies to ensure the health and safety of all those in our
care and our employees. We will continue to evaluate and refine the steps we have taken as appropriate and necessary based on updated guidance by the
CDC and best practices. We are grateful for our frontline employees who are making sacrifices daily to provide care for all those in our facilities during
this unprecedented global pandemic. Information on the steps we have taken to address and mitigate the risks of COVID-19 can be found at
www.geogroup.com/COVID19.
 

—More—
 
Contact: Pablo E. Paez

Executive Vice President, Corporate Relations   
(866) 301 4436                    
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Reconciliation Tables and Supplemental Information

GEO has made available Supplemental Information which contains reconciliation tables of Net Income Attributable to GEO to Net Operating Income,
Net Income to EBITDAre (EBITDA for real estate) and Adjusted EBITDAre (Adjusted EBITDA for real estate), and Net Income Attributable to GEO
to FFO, Normalized FFO and AFFO, along with supplemental financial and operational information on GEO’s business and other important operating
metrics, and in this press release, Net Income Attributable to GEO to Adjusted Net Income. The reconciliation tables are also presented herein. Please
see the section below titled “Note to Reconciliation Tables and Supplemental Disclosure - Important Information on GEO’s Non-GAAP Financial
Measures” for information on how GEO defines these supplemental Non-GAAP financial measures and reconciles them to the most directly comparable
GAAP measures. GEO’s Reconciliation Tables can be found herein and in GEO’s Supplemental Information available on GEO’s investor webpage at
investors.geogroup.com.

Conference Call Information

GEO has scheduled a conference call and simultaneous webcast for today at 12:00 Noon (Eastern Time) to discuss GEO’s second quarter 2020 financial
results as well as its outlook. The call-in number for the U.S. is 1-877-250-1553 and the international call-in number is 1-412-542-4145. In addition, a
live audio webcast of the conference call may be accessed on the Events and Webcasts section under the News, Events and Reports tab of GEO’s
investor relations webpage at investors.geogroup.com. A replay of the webcast will be available on the website for one year. A telephonic replay of the
conference call will be available until August 20, 2020 at 1-877-344-7529 (U.S.) and 1-412-317-0088 (International). The participant passcode for the
telephonic replay is 10146778.

About The GEO Group

The GEO Group (NYSE: GEO) is the first fully integrated equity real estate investment trust specializing in the design, financing, development, and
operation of secure facilities, processing centers, and community reentry centers in the United States, Australia, South Africa, and the United Kingdom.
GEO is a leading provider of enhanced in-custody rehabilitation, post-release support, electronic monitoring, and community-based programs. GEO’s
worldwide operations include the ownership and/or management of 125 facilities totaling approximately 93,000 beds, including projects under
development, with a workforce of approximately 23,000 professionals.

Note to Reconciliation Tables and Supplemental Disclosure –
Important Information on GEO’s Non-GAAP Financial Measures

Net Operating Income, EBITDAre, Adjusted EBITDAre, Funds from Operations, Normalized Funds from Operations, Adjusted Funds from Operations,
and Adjusted Net Income are non-GAAP financial measures that are presented as supplemental disclosures. GEO has presented herein certain forward-
looking statements about GEO’s future financial performance that include non-GAAP financial measures, including Adjusted Net Income, Adjusted
EBITDAre, Net Operating Income, FFO, Normalized FFO, and AFFO. The determination of the amounts that are included or excluded from these
non-GAAP financial measures is a matter of management judgment and depends upon, among other factors, the nature of the underlying expense or
income amounts recognized in a given period.
 

—More—
 
Contact: Pablo E. Paez

Executive Vice President, Corporate Relations   
(866) 301 4436                    
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While we have provided a high level reconciliation for the guidance ranges for full year 2020, we are unable to present a more detailed quantitative
reconciliation of the forward-looking non-GAAP financial measures to their most directly comparable forward-looking GAAP financial measures
because management cannot reliably predict all of the necessary components of such GAAP measures. The quantitative reconciliation of the forward-
looking non-GAAP financial measures will be provided for completed annual and quarterly periods, as applicable, calculated in a consistent manner
with the quantitative reconciliation of non-GAAP financial measures previously reported for completed annual and quarterly periods.

Net Operating Income is defined as revenues less operating expenses, excluding depreciation and amortization expense, general and administrative
expenses, real estate related operating lease expense, and start-up expenses, pre-tax. Net Operating Income is calculated as net income adjusted by
subtracting equity in earnings of affiliates, net of income tax provision, and by adding income tax provision, interest expense, net of interest income,
gain/loss on extinguishment of debt, depreciation and amortization expense, general and administrative expenses, real estate related operating lease
expense, gain/loss on real estate assets, pre-tax, and start-up expenses, pre-tax.

EBITDAre (EBITDA for real estate) is defined as net income adjusted by adding provisions for income tax, interest expense, net of interest income,
depreciation and amortization, and gain/loss on real estate assets, pre-tax. Adjusted EBITDAre (Adjusted EBITDA for real estate) is defined as
EBITDAre adjusted for net loss attributable to non-controlling interests, stock-based compensation expenses, pre-tax, and certain other adjustments as
defined from time to time, including for the periods presented start-up expenses, pre-tax, COVID-19 expenses, pre-tax, and close-out expenses, pre-tax.
Given the nature of our business as a real estate owner and operator, we believe that EBITDAre and Adjusted EBITDAre are helpful to investors as
measures of our operational performance because they provide an indication of our ability to incur and service debt, to satisfy general operating
expenses, to make capital expenditures and to fund other cash needs or reinvest cash into our business. We believe that by removing the impact of our
asset base (primarily depreciation and amortization) and excluding certain non-cash charges, amounts spent on interest and taxes, and certain other
charges that are highly variable from year to year, EBITDAre and Adjusted EBITDAre provide our investors with performance measures that reflect the
impact to operations from trends in occupancy rates, per diem rates and operating costs, providing a perspective not immediately apparent from net
income attributable to GEO.

The adjustments we make to derive the non-GAAP measures of EBITDAre and Adjusted EBITDAre exclude items which may cause short-term
fluctuations in income from continuing operations and which we do not consider to be the fundamental attributes or primary drivers of our business plan
and they do not affect our overall long-term operating performance. EBITDAre and Adjusted EBITDAre provide disclosure on the same basis as that
used by our management and provide consistency in our financial reporting, facilitate internal and external comparisons of our historical operating
performance and our business units and provide continuity to investors for comparability purposes.

Funds From Operations, or FFO, is defined in accordance with standards established by the National Association of Real Estate Investment Trusts, or
NAREIT, which defines FFO as net income/loss attributable to common shareholders (computed in accordance with United States Generally Accepted
Accounting Principles), excluding real estate related depreciation and amortization, excluding gains and losses from the cumulative effects of
accounting changes, extraordinary items and sales of properties, and including adjustments for unconsolidated partnerships and joint ventures.
Normalized Funds from Operations, or Normalized FFO, is defined as FFO adjusted for certain items which by their nature are not comparable from
period to period or that tend to obscure GEO’s actual operating performance, including for the periods presented gain/loss on the extinguishment of debt,
pre-tax, start-up expenses, pre-tax, COVID-19 expenses, pre-tax, close-out expenses, pre-tax, and tax effect of adjustments to FFO.
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Adjusted Funds From Operations, or AFFO, is defined as Normalized FFO adjusted by adding non-cash expenses such as non-real estate related
depreciation and amortization, stock based compensation expense, the amortization of debt issuance costs, discount and/or premium and other non-cash
interest, and by subtracting recurring consolidated maintenance capital expenditures.

Adjusted Net Income is defined as Net Income Attributable to GEO adjusted for certain items which by their nature are not comparable from period to
period or that tend to obscure GEO’s actual operating performance, including for the periods presented gain/loss on real estate assets, pre-tax, gain/loss
on the extinguishment of debt, pre-tax, start-up expenses, pre-tax, COVID-19 expenses, pre-tax, close-out expenses, pre-tax, and tax effect of
adjustments to Net Income Attributable to GEO.

Because of the unique design, structure and use of our GEO Secure Services and GEO Care facilities, we believe that assessing the performance of our
correctional facilities, processing centers, and reentry centers without the impact of depreciation or amortization is useful and meaningful to investors.
Although NAREIT has published its definition of FFO, companies often modify this definition as they seek to provide financial measures that
meaningfully reflect their distinctive operations. We have modified FFO to derive Normalized FFO and AFFO that meaningfully reflect our operations.

Our assessment of our operations is focused on long-term sustainability. The adjustments we make to derive the non-GAAP measures of Normalized
FFO and AFFO exclude items which may cause short-term fluctuations in net income attributable to GEO but have no impact on our cash flows, or we
do not consider them to be fundamental attributes or the primary drivers of our business plan and they do not affect our overall long-term operating
performance. We may make adjustments to FFO from time to time for certain other income and expenses that do not reflect a necessary component of
our operational performance on the basis discussed above, even though such items may require cash settlement. Because FFO, Normalized FFO and
AFFO exclude depreciation and amortization unique to real estate as well as non-operational items and certain other charges that are highly variable
from year to year, they provide our investors with performance measures that reflect the impact to operations from trends in occupancy rates, per diem
rates, operating costs and interest costs, providing a perspective not immediately apparent from Net Income Attributable to GEO.

We believe the presentation of FFO, Normalized FFO and AFFO provide useful information to investors as they provide an indication of our ability to
fund capital expenditures and expand our business. FFO, Normalized FFO and AFFO provide disclosure on the same basis as that used by our
management and provide consistency in our financial reporting, facilitate internal and external comparisons of our historical operating performance and
our business units and provide continuity to investors for comparability purposes. Additionally, FFO, Normalized FFO and AFFO are widely recognized
measures in our industry as a real estate investment trust.
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Safe-Harbor Statement

This press release contains forward-looking statements regarding future events and future performance of GEO that involve risks and uncertainties that
could materially affect actual results, including statements regarding financial guidance for the full year, third quarter, and fourth quarter of 2020 and
anticipated future quarterly dividend payments, the assumptions underlying such guidance, and statements regarding the impact of COVID-19, our
available borrowing capacity and liquidity, reduced planned capital spending and the allocation of capital to enhance long-term value for our
shareholders. Factors that could cause actual results to vary from current expectations and forward-looking statements contained in this press release
include, but are not limited to: (1) GEO’s ability to meet its financial guidance for 2020 given the various risks to which its business is exposed,
including the magnitude, severity, and duration of the current COVID-19 global pandemic and its impact on GEO; (2) GEO’s ability to declare future
quarterly cash dividends and the timing and amount of such future cash dividends; (3) GEO’s ability to successfully pursue further growth and continue
to create shareholder value; (4) GEO’s ability to obtain future financing on acceptable terms or at all; (5) GEO’s ability to access the capital markets in
the future on satisfactory terms or at all; (6) risks associated with GEO’s ability to control operating costs associated with contract start-ups; (7) GEO’s
ability to timely open facilities as planned, profitably manage such facilities and successfully integrate such facilities into GEO’s operations without
substantial costs; (8) GEO’s ability to win management contracts for which it has submitted proposals and to retain existing management contracts;
(9) GEO’s ability to sustain or improve company-wide occupancy rates at its facilities in light of the COVID-19 global pandemic; (10) the impact of any
future regulations or guidance on the Tax Cuts and Jobs Act; (11) GEO’s ability to remain qualified as a REIT; (12) the incurrence of REIT related
expenses; and (13) other factors contained in GEO’s Securities and Exchange Commission periodic filings, including its Form 10-K, 10-Q and 8-K
reports.
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Second quarter and first six months 2020 financial tables to follow:

Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets*
(Unaudited)
 
   As of    As of  
   June 30, 2020   December 31, 2019 
   (unaudited)    (unaudited)  

ASSETS     
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 75,734   $ 32,463 
Restricted cash and cash equivalents    28,345    32,418 
Accounts receivable, less allowance for doubtful accounts    361,030    430,982 
Contract receivable, current portion    6,078    11,199 
Prepaid expenses and other current assets    39,133    40,716 

    
 

    
 

Total current assets   $ 510,320   $ 547,778 

Restricted Cash and Investments    32,703    30,923 
Property and Equipment, Net    2,130,126    2,144,722 
Contract Receivable    355,964    360,647 
Operating Lease Right-of-Use Assets, Net    123,401    121,527 
Assets Held for Sale    4,526    6,059 
Deferred Income Tax Assets    36,278    36,278 
Intangible Assets, Net (including goodwill)    975,175    986,426 
Other Non-Current Assets    74,219    83,174 

    
 

    
 

Total Assets   $ 4,242,712   $ 4,317,534 
    

 

    

 

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY     

Accounts payable   $ 86,155   $ 99,232 
Accrued payroll and related taxes    76,925    54,672 
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities    186,272    191,608 
Operating lease liabilities, current portion    26,992    26,208 
Current portion of finance lease obligations, long-term debt, and non-recourse debt    24,577    24,208 

    
 

    
 

Total current liabilities   $ 400,921   $ 395,928 

Deferred Income Tax Liabilities    19,254    19,254 
Other Non-Current Liabilities    104,601    88,526 
Operating Lease Liabilities    99,264    97,291 
Finance Lease Liabilities    2,608    2,954 
Long-Term Debt    2,371,556    2,408,297 
Non-Recourse Debt    300,213    309,236 
Total Shareholders’ Equity    944,295    996,048 

    
 

    
 

Total Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity   $ 4,242,712   $ 4,317,534 
    

 

    

 

 
* all figures in ‘000s
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Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations*
(Unaudited)
 
   Q2 2020   Q2 2019   YTD 2020   YTD 2019  
   (unaudited)  (unaudited)  (unaudited)   (unaudited)  

Revenues   $587,829  $613,966  $1,192,846  $1,224,633 
Operating expenses    445,339   453,168   906,661   910,165 
Depreciation and amortization    33,434   32,352   66,761   64,821 
General and administrative expenses    45,543   47,271   99,325   93,695 

    
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

Operating income    63,513   81,175   120,099   155,952 

Interest income    5,248   8,045   10,686   16,441 
Interest expense    (30,610)   (38,932)   (64,790)   (79,212) 
Gain/(Loss) on extinguishment of debt    —     (5,741)   1,563   (5,741) 

    
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

Income before income taxes and equity in earnings of affiliates    38,151   44,547   67,558   87,440 

Provision for income taxes    4,196   4,532   10,742   9,372 
Equity in earnings of affiliates, net of income tax provision    2,699   1,821   4,959   4,417 

    
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

Net income    36,654   41,836   61,775   82,485 

Less: Net loss attributable to noncontrolling interests    66   78   126   134 
    

 
   

 
   

 
   

 

Net income attributable to The GEO Group, Inc.   $ 36,720  $ 41,914  $ 61,901  $ 82,619 
    

 

   

 

   

 

   

 

Weighted Average Common Shares Outstanding:      
Basic    119,810   119,168   119,602   118,972 
Diluted    119,964   119,544   119,937   119,517 

Net income per Common Share Attributable to The GEO Group, Inc. :      
Basic:      
Net income per share — basic   $ 0.31  $ 0.35  $ 0.52  $ 0.69 

    

 

   

 

   

 

   

 

Diluted:      
Net income per share — diluted   $ 0.31  $ 0.35  $ 0.52  $ 0.69 

    

 

   

 

   

 

   

 

Regular Dividends Declared per Common Share   $ 0.48  $ 0.48  $ 0.96  $ 0.96 
    

 

   

 

   

 

   

 

 

* all figures in ‘000s, except per share data
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Reconciliation of Net Income Attributable to GEO to Adjusted Net Income
(In thousands, except per share data)(Unaudited)
 
   Q2 2020   Q2 2019   YTD 2020   YTD 2019  
Net Income attributable to GEO   $ 36,720  $ 41,914  $ 61,901  $ 82,619 

Add:      
(Gain)/Loss on real estate assets, pre-tax    1,304   —     880   1,497 
(Gain)/Loss on extinguishment of debt, pre-tax    —     5,741   (1,563)   5,741 
Start-up expenses, pre-tax    553   1,874   2,506   1,874 
COVID-19 expenses, pre-tax    3,877   —     4,769   —   
Close-out expenses, pre-tax    2,284   —     4,220   —   
Tax effect of adjustments to Net Income attributable to GEO    (1,599)   (853)   (762)   (898) 

    
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

Adjusted Net Income   $ 43,139  $ 48,676  $ 71,951  $ 90,833 
    

 

   

 

   

 

   

 

Weighted average common shares outstanding - Diluted    119,964   119,544   119,937   119,517 

Adjusted Net Income Per Diluted Share   $ 0.36  $ 0.41  $ 0.60  $ 0.76 
 

—More—
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Reconciliation of Net Income Attributable to GEO to FFO, Normalized FFO, and AFFO*
(Unaudited)
 
   Q2 2020   Q2 2019   YTD 2020   YTD 2019  
   (unaudited)  (unaudited)  (unaudited)  (unaudited) 
Net Income attributable to GEO   $ 36,720  $ 41,914  $ 61,901  $ 82,619 

Add (Subtract):      
Real Estate Related Depreciation and Amortization    18,384   17,937   36,780   36,039 
Loss on real estate assets    1,304   —     880   1,497 

    
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

Equals: NAREIT defined FFO   $ 56,408  $ 59,851  $ 99,561  $120,155 
    

 

   

 

   

 

   

 

Add (Subtract):      
(Gain)/loss on extinguishment of debt, pre-tax    —     5,741   (1,563)   5,741 
Start-up expenses, pre-tax    553   1,874   2,506   1,874 
COVID-19 expenses, pre-tax    3,877   —     4,769   —   
Close-out expenses, pre-tax    2,284   —     4,220   —   
Tax Effect of adjustments to Funds From Operations **    (1,599)   (853)   (762)   (899) 

    
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

Equals: FFO, normalized   $ 61,523  $ 66,613  $108,731  $126,871 
    

 

   

 

   

 

   

 

Add (Subtract):      
Non-Real Estate Related Depreciation & Amortization    15,050   14,415   29,981   28,782 
Consolidated Maintenance Capital Expenditures    (4,139)   (5,515)   (11,166)   (9,149) 
Stock Based Compensation Expenses    4,706   5,454   14,474   12,180 
Amortization of debt issuance costs, discount and/or premium and other non-cash

interest    1,708   2,460   3,378   5,023 
    

 
   

 
   

 
   

 

Equals: AFFO   $ 78,848  $ 83,427  $145,398  $163,707 
    

 

   

 

   

 

   

 

Weighted average common shares outstanding - Diluted    119,964   119,544   119,937   119,517 

FFO/AFFO per Share - Diluted      

Normalized FFO Per Diluted Share   $ 0.51  $ 0.56  $ 0.91  $ 1.06 
AFFO Per Diluted Share   $ 0.66  $ 0.70  $ 1.21  $ 1.37 

Regular Common Stock Dividends per common share   $ 0.48  $ 0.48  $ 0.96  $ 0.96 
 
* all figures in ‘000s, except per share data
** tax adjustments related to Loss on real estate assets, (Gain)/loss on extinguishment of debt, Start-up expenses, COVID-19 expenses, Close-out

expenses and Loss on investment in life insurance.
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Reconciliation of Net Income Attributable to GEO to
Net Operating Income, EBITDAre and Adjusted EBITDAre*
(Unaudited)
 
   Q2 2020   Q2 2019   YTD 2020   YTD 2019  
   (unaudited)  (unaudited)  (unaudited)  (unaudited) 
Net Income attributable to GEO   $ 36,720  $ 41,914  $ 61,901  $ 82,619 

Less      
Net loss attributable to noncontrolling interests    66   78   126   134 

    
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

Net Income   $ 36,654  $ 41,836  $ 61,775  $ 82,485 
Add (Subtract):      

Equity in earnings of affiliates, net of income tax provision    (2,699)   (1,821)   (4,959)   (4,417) 
Income tax provision    4,196   4,532   10,742   9,372 
Interest expense, net of interest income    25,362   30,887   54,104   62,771 
(Gain)/Loss on extinguishment of debt    —     5,741   (1,563)   5,741 
Depreciation and amortization    33,434   32,352   66,761   64,821 
General and administrative expenses    45,543   47,271   99,325   93,695 

    
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

Net Operating Income, net of operating lease obligations   $142,490  $160,798  $286,185  $314,468 
    

 

   

 

   

 

   

 

Add:      
Operating lease expense, real estate    4,792   6,513   9,744   13,122 
(Gain)/Loss on real estate assets, pre-tax    1,304   —     880   1,497 
Start-up expenses, pre-tax    553   1,874   2,506   1,874 

    
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

Net Operating Income (NOI)   $149,139  $169,185  $299,315  $330,961 
    

 

   

 

   

 

   

 

   Q2 2020   Q2 2019   YTD 2020   YTD 2019  
   (unaudited)  (unaudited)  (unaudited)  (unaudited) 
Net Income   $ 36,654  $ 41,836  $ 61,775  $ 82,485 

Add (Subtract):      
Income tax provision **    4,681   4,889   11,670   10,087 
Interest expense, net of interest income ***    25,362   36,628   52,541   68,511 
Depreciation and amortization    33,434   32,352   66,761   64,821 
(Gain)/Loss on real estate assets, pre-tax    1,304   —   880   1,497 

    
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

EBITDAre   $101,435  $ 115,705  $193,627  $227,401 
    

 

   

 

   

 

   

 

Add (Subtract):      
Net loss attributable to noncontrolling interests    66   78   126   134 
Stock based compensation expenses, pre-tax    4,706   5,454   14,474   12,180 
Start-up expenses, pre-tax    553   1,874   2,506   1,874 
COVID-19 expenses, pre-tax    3,877   —     4,769   —   
Close-out expenses, pre-tax    2,284   —     4,220   —   

    
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

Adjusted EBITDAre   $ 112,921  $ 123,111  $219,722  $241,589 
    

 

   

 

   

 

   

 

 
* all figures in ‘000s
** including income tax provision on equity in earnings of affiliates
*** includes (gain)/loss on extinguishment of debt
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2020 Outlook/Reconciliation
(In thousands, except per share data)
(Unaudited)
 
   FY 2020  
Net Income Attributable to GEO   $114,000   to   $118,500 
Real Estate Related Depreciation and Amortization    74,500     74,500 

    
 

     
 

Funds from Operations (FFO)   $188,500   to   $193,000 
    

 
     

 

Net Adjustments (Gain on Extinguishment of Debt, Start-up expenses, Close-out expenses, COVID-19 expenses)    14,000     14,000 
    

 
     

 

Normalized Funds from Operations   $202,500   to   $207,000 
    

 
     

 

Non-Real Estate Related Depreciation and Amortization    62,000     62,000 
Consolidated Maintenance Capex    (20,500)     (20,500) 
Non-Cash Stock Based Compensation    24,000     24,000 
Non-Cash Interest Expense    7,000     7,000 

    
 

     
 

Adjusted Funds From Operations (AFFO)   $275,000   to   $279,500 
    

 
     

 

Net Interest Expense    102,000     102,000 
Non-Cash Interest Expense    (7,000)     (7,000) 
Consolidated Maintenance Capex    20,500     20,500 
Income Taxes      
(including income tax provision on equity in earnings of affiliates)    18,000     18,000 

    
 

     
 

Adjusted EBITDAre   $408,500   to   $413,000 
    

 
     

 

G&A Expenses    194,000     194,000 
Non-Cash Stock Based Compensation    (24,000)     (24,000) 
Equity in Earnings of Affiliates    (7,000)     (7,000) 
Real Estate Related Operating Lease Expense    18,000     18,000 

    
 

     
 

Net Operating Income   $589,500   to   $594,000 
    

 
     

 

Net Income Attributable to GEO Per Diluted Share   $ 0.95   to   $ 0.99 
    

 
     

 

Adjusted Net Income Per Diluted Share   $ 1.07   to   $ 1.11 
    

 
     

 

AFFO Per Diluted Share   $ 2.29   to   $ 2.33 
Weighted Average Common Shares Outstanding-Diluted    120,000   to    120,000 
 

- End -
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Management Discussion Section
Operator

Good day, everyone, and welcome to The GEO Group’s Second Quarter 2020 Earnings Conference Call. All participants will be in a listen-only mode.
[Operator Instructions] After today’s presentation, there will be an opportunity to ask questions. [Operator Instructions] Please also note today’s event is
being recorded.

At this time, I’d like to turn the conference call over to Pablo Paez, Executive Vice President of Corporate Relations. Please go ahead.

Pablo E. Paez

Executive Vice President-Corporate Relations, The GEO Group, Inc.

Thank you, operator. Good afternoon, everyone, and thank you for joining us for today’s discussion of The GEO Group’s second quarter 2020 earnings
results. With us today are George Zoley, Chairman, Chief Executive Officer and Founder; Brian Evans, Chief Financial Officer; Ann Schlarb, President
of GEO Care; and Blake Davis, President of GEO Secure Services.



This afternoon, we will discuss our second quarter results and outlook. We will conclude the call with a question-and-answer session. This conference
call is also being webcast live on our investor website at investors.geogroup.com. Today, we will discuss non-GAAP basis information, a reconciliation
from non-GAAP basis information to GAAP basis results is included in the press release and supplemental disclosure we issued this morning.
Additionally, much of the information we will discuss today, including the answers we gave in response to your questions may include forward-looking
statements, regarding our belief and current expectations with respect to various matters. These forward-looking statements are intended to fall within
the Safe Harbor provisions of the securities laws. Our actual results may differ materially from those in the forward-looking statements as a result of
various factors which are contained in our Securities and Exchange Commission filings, including the Forms 10-K, 10-Q, and 8-K reports.

With that, please allow me to turn this call over to our Chairman and CEO, George Zoley. George?

George C. Zoley

Chairman, Chief Executive Officer & Founder, The GEO Group, Inc.

Thank you, Pablo, and good afternoon to everyone. This morning, we reported our second quarter results, updated our guidance for the full year, and
issued guidance for the third and fourth quarters. We have also provided updated guidance regarding our dividend policy and our efforts to pay down
debt and delever. During the second quarter, we experienced some favorable cost trends that resulted in better-than-expected financial performance.
While we are encouraged by these favorable trends during the second quarter, our company continues to face challenges associated with the
unprecedented COVID-19 pandemic.

Our employees live in communities that have been impacted by the pandemic and most of our facilities have experienced some cases of COVID-19 in
both our staff and individuals entrusted to our care. Despite these ongoing challenges, our frontline employees have shown incredible commitment and
resilience that have helped our company manage through these difficult times. From the outset of this global pandemic, our staff has implemented steps
to mitigate the risks of COVID-19 to all those in our care, and our employees and our staff continues to evaluate and refine these steps as appropriate
and necessary.

Working with our government partners, we have implemented the guidance issued by the CDC at all of our facilities. And early on in the pandemic, we
deployed face masks for all employees, inmates, and detainees at our residential facilities, procured additional personal protective equipment, and
suspended nonessential visitation. We’ve also been focused on ramping up testing. And, today, we have conducted widespread saturation COVID-19
testing at an increasing number of our Secure Services facilities.



Ensuring the health and safety of all of those in our facilities and our employees has always been and remains our number one priority. We believe that
the steps we have taken across our facilities and our focus on personal protective equipment and testing have allowed GEO to mitigate the risks
associated with COVID-19. While our operations as an essential government service provider have continued uninterrupted, the spread of COVID-19
has had a negative impact across several segments of our company.

We have experienced a decline in overall occupancy levels at our federal facilities for ICE, US Marshals Service, and the Bureau of Prisons. Lower
occupancy has been driven by a decline in crossings and apprehensions along the Southwest border, as well as an overall decrease in court and
sentencing activity at the federal level. ICE has also reduced operational capacity to less than 75% at all ICE Processing Centers to promote social
distancing practices.

As we noted last quarter, most of our GEO Secure Services contracts contain fixed price or minimum guarantee payment provisions intended to ensure
adequate staffing levels and consistent service delivery. Our current expectation is that our ICE and US Marshals’ facilities will continue to operate at
lower occupancy levels for the balance of the year.

The Federal Bureau of Prisons has also experienced a decline in overall population in part as a result of the COVID-19 pandemic. Due to this decline in
populations, the bureau has decided to not rebid the contract for our D. Ray James facility in Georgia which is set to expire at the end of September 30.
Our updated guidance for the year now reflects the expiration of this contract on September 30. We expect to market the D. Ray James facility to other
governmental agencies and believe it offers an attractive cost-effective solution for government agencies to deal with the continued challenges of
managing prison populations.

Our GEO Care segment has also experienced lower occupancy levels as a result of COVID-19 in our reentry centers, day reporting programs, youth
services facilities, which we expect to continue for the remainder of the year. Despite the significant challenges associated with this global pandemic, we
believe that our business, earnings and cash flows remain strong. We believe that our business is underpinned by long-term real estate assets that are
supported by high-quality contracts for the provision of essential government services.

We do recognize, however, that the current political rhetoric and mischaracterization of our role as a government services provider has had a negative
impact on our valuation and has created concerns regarding our future access to capital. While we don’t have any upcoming debt maturities until 2022,
we recognize the importance of capital preservation and debt repayment given the current environment.

To this end, our board of directors and our management team have determined that it would be in the best interest of our company and shareholders to
reduce our quarterly dividend payments and apply our excess cash flows to pay down debt.



Beginning with our anticipated October dividend payment, we expect to pay a quarterly dividend of $0.34 per share or a $1.36 per share annualized,
solely within the discretion of our board and based on various factors.

With this new dividend target, we anticipate being able to apply $100 million this year, and thereafter an average of $50 million to $100 million in
excess cash flow annually towards debt repayment.

Our new dividend payment level will also allow GEO to remain structured as a REIT and will give us sufficient flexibility to sustain our dividend should
our cost of debt increase in the future. We believe that remaining a publicly traded REIT will allow us to balance providing value to our shareholders,
while also focusing on repaying our debt.

During the third and the fourth quarter, we will undertake our annual budgeting process and expect to identify cost savings opportunities at the corporate
and facility levels. Additionally, we expect to identify company-owned facilities that can be sold to government agencies or to third-party individuals.

At this time, I’ll turn the call over to Brian Evans to review our results outlook and liquidity positions. Brian?

Brian R. Evans

Chief Financial Officer & Senior Vice President, The GEO Group, Inc.

Thank you, George. Good afternoon, everyone. Today, we reported second quarter revenues of approximately $588 million and net income attributable
to GEO of $0.31 per diluted share. Our second quarter results reflect a $1.3 million loss on real estate assets pre-tax, $600,000 in startup expenses before
tax, $2.3 million in close-out expenses pre-tax, $3.9 million in COVID-19-related expenses before tax associated with personal protective equipment,
diagnostic tests and medical expenses, and $1.6 million in the tax effect of these adjustments. Excluding these items, we reported second quarter
adjusted net income of $0.36 per diluted share. We also reported second quarter AFFO of $0.66 per diluted share.

Moving to our outlook. The COVID-19 pandemic continues to have a negative impact on several segments of our company. The pandemic has resulted
in lower occupancy levels in several of our facilities and programs beginning in late March and continuing through the second quarter. We expect lower
occupancy levels at our ICE and US Marshals facilities to continue through the end of the year, resulting in an estimated revenue decline of
approximately 9% for the full year.

Additionally, the Federal Bureau of Prisons has decided to not rebid the contract for our company-owned 1,900-bed D. Ray James facility in Georgia
due to the decline in federal prison population, which has been driven in part by the COVID-19 pandemic. Our updated guidance now reflects the
expiration of the D. Ray James contract on



September 30, which generated annualized revenues of approximately $60 million. At the state level, several of our government partners are expecting
budget shortfalls resulting from an economic slowdown due to the pandemic. We have successfully engaged with several of our state government
partners to find ways to achieve cost savings within our contracts by adjusting our scope of services and at this time we don’t expect any additional
impact to our guidance from these efforts.

Our GEO Reentry segment also continues to experience lower occupancy levels, which began in March of this year in our residential centers and
day-reporting programs. Our guidance continues to assume lower occupancy levels for our GEO Reentry facilities and programs through the end of the
year, resulting in an estimated revenue decline of approximately 10% for the full year.

Our Youth Services segment has also been impacted by declining occupancy levels and the expected closure of the Hector Garza facility in Texas at the
end of September as a result of the COVID-19 pandemic.

We have also increased our spending on personal protective equipment, diagnostic testing, medical expenses, noncontract – non-contact infrared
thermometers, and increased sanitation as a result of COVID-19, and expect to incur several million dollars in non-recurring costs during the second half
of 2020. Our updated guidance continues to assume no contribution from our Central Valley Desert View and Golden State facilities in California, even
though we remain hopeful to be able to activate these facilities at ICE processing center annexes beginning as early as late third quarter or early fourth
quarter of this year.

Despite these challenges we believe that our revenues and cash flows remain strong. We expect full year net income attributable to GEO to be in a range
of $0.95 to $0.99 per diluted share. We expect full year adjusted net income to be in a range of $1.07 to $1.11 per diluted share. We expect full year
AFFO to be in a range of $2.29 to $2.33 per diluted share.

For the third quarter, we expect net income attributable to GEO to be in a range of $0.25 to $0.27 per diluted share and adjusted net income to be in a
range of $0.28 to $0.30 per diluted share. We expect third quarter AFFO to be between $0.58 and $0.60 per diluted share. For the fourth quarter, we
expect net income attributable to GEO to be in a range of $0.18 to $0.20 per diluted share and adjusted net income to be in a range of $0.19 to $0.21 per
diluted share. We expect fourth quarter AFFO to be between $0.50 and $0.52 per diluted share.

Moving to our capital structure. At the end of the second quarter, we had approximately $76 million in cash on hand, in part due to deferring
approximate $45 million in payroll taxes that will be paid during 2021 and 2022. Approximately, $350 million in borrowing capacity is available under
our revolving credit facility in addition to an accordion feature of $450 million under our credit facility. With respect to our capital expenditures, we
expect total CapEx in 2020 to be approximately $93 million, including $20.5 million for maintenance CapEx.



We recognize that even before the COVID-19 pandemic, heightened political rhetoric based on a mischaracterization of our role as government services
provider had created significant volatility in our debt and equity markets and created concerns regarding our future access to capital. Given this
environment, we announced this morning steps to adjust our dividend policy. Beginning with our next anticipated dividend payment in October, we
expect to declare quarterly dividend of $0.34 per share or $1.36 per share annualized solely within the discretion of our board and based on various
factors. This new dividend policy will allow us to remain a publicly traded REIT, balancing, providing value to our shareholders while also preserving
capital to be applied towards the repayment of debt.

During this year, we expect to repay approximately $100 million in debt. And starting in 2021, our goal would be to average between $50 million and
$100 million in annual debt repayment, depending on how quickly our cash flow has recovered post-pandemic.

During the third and fourth quarter, we will undertake our annual budgeting process and expect to identify cost savings opportunities at the corporative
facility levels. Additionally, we expect to identify company-owned facilities that can be sold to government agencies or to third-party individuals.

At this time, I’ll turn the call over to Blake Davis for a review of our GEO Care Services segment.

Blake Davis

President, GEO Secure Services, The GEO Group, Inc.

Thank you, Brian, and good afternoon, everyone. I’d like to provide you with an update on our GEO Secure Services business unit and specifically on
the steps we have taken at our Secure Services facilities to mitigate the risks associated with COVID-19. From the start of the pandemic, we issued
guidance to all of our facilities consistent with the guidance issued for correctional and detention facilities by the CDC. This guidance covered best
practices including the implementation of quarantine, cohorting, medical isolation procedures for confirmed and presumptive cases of COVID-19,
including the use of airborne infection isolation rooms. We have provided educational guidance to our employees and individuals in our care on the best
preventative measures to avoid the spread of COVID-19.

We have increased the distribution of personal hygiene products and cleaning supplies, and we have deployed sanitation teams to sterilize high-contact
areas of our facilities with cleaning equipment and sanitation products that are proven healthcare-grade disinfectants. We continue to exercise paid leave
and paid-time-off policies to allow our employees to remain home if they exhibit flu-like symptoms or to care for a family member.



Early on in the pandemic, we coordinated with our government partners to distribute personal protective equipment including face masks to all of our
staff, inmates, and detainees as a precautionary measure at our GEO Secure Services facilities. In addition to the COVID-19 protocols we have
implemented at our facilities, we have worked with our government partners to increase testing for new intakes and widespread saturation testing for
facilities that have been more heavily impacted. We have significantly increased testing at all of our facilities and have conducted widespread saturation
testing at an increasing number of our Secure Services sites. Presently, we are testing a large percentage of inmates and detainees during the intake
process at our facilities.

We evaluate the steps we have taken and we make adjustments to these steps as appropriate and necessary based on updated guidance by the CDC and
best practices. While most of our facilities have experienced some cases of COVID-19, we believe the steps we have taken and our focus on personal
protective equipment and testing has allowed us to mitigate the risk of COVID-19. Only a small percentage of the cases at our facilities have required
hospitalization and a very small number tragically resulted in fatalities which has left us all with very heavy hearts. We remain incredibly grateful for
our frontline employees who make daily sacrifices to report to work and provide high-quality and compassionate care to all of those in our facilities.

Before I turn the call to Ann, I would like to briefly discuss a few other operational highlights. During the second quarter, we achieved normalized
operations at the government-owned 512-bed El Centro detention facility in California under our new managed-only contract with the United States
Marshals Service. This new contract has a term of approximately nine years and is expected to generate approximately $29 million in annualized
revenues. Additionally, we were recently awarded a new 10-year contract by ICE inclusive of renewal option periods for the continued operation of our
company-owned 1,840-bed South Texas ICE Processing Center.

In Australia, we completed the previously announced transition of management of the 890-bed Arthur Gorrie Correctional Centre to the Queensland
Corrective Services Agency effective June 30. Also in Australia, we continue to work on three expansion projects during the second quarter. In the state
of Victoria, we are close to completing a 137-bed expansion of the Fulham Correctional Centre, bringing total capacity to 1,045 beds. Also, we are
awaiting final approval for a 300-bed contract capacity expansion at the Ravenhall Correctional Centre, increasing total capacity to 1,600 beds.

In New South Wales, we have now completed a 480-bed expansion at the Junee Correctional Centre, increasing total capacity to 1,280. Thankfully, our
Australian facilities have not been impacted by the COVID-19 pandemic. In addition to these expansion projects, we believe there are opportunities for
us to increase our market share in Australia.



At this time, I will turn the call over to Ann for a review of GEO Care.

Ann M. Schlarb

Senior Vice President & President-GEO Care, The GEO Group, Inc.

Thank you, Blake, and good afternoon, everyone. I’d like to provide you with an update on the steps we’ve taken to mitigate the spread of COVID-19
across our GEO Care business unit. Consistent with the efforts undertaken by our GEO Secure Services facilities, all of our residential facilities in GEO
Reentry and GEO Youth Services have issued COVID-19 guidance, consistent with the guidance issued by the CDC.

We have implemented quarantine and cohorting policies to isolate confirmed and presumptive cases of COVID-19, and we have provided educational
guidance to our employees and to all individuals in our care on the best preventative measures to avoid the spread of COVID.

We have utilized sanitation teams to sterilize high contact areas of our facilities using sanitation products that are proven healthcare-grade disinfectants,
and we have rapid response teams ready to deploy to assist facilities that have been more significantly impacted by COVID-19.

We have exercised paid leave and paid time-off policies to allow our employees to remain home as needed. We have implemented additional screening
measures for entry into our facilities, and we have provided face masks to all staff and residents. We evaluate the steps we have taken and make
adjustments to these steps as appropriate and necessary based on updated guidance by the CDC and the best practices.

The COVID-19 pandemic has had a negative impact on several of our residential reentry centers and nonresidential day reporting programs, which have
experienced lower occupancy and referral levels. The pandemic has also impacted occupancy levels in our Youth Services segment and, unfortunately,
the challenges associated with COVID-19 resulted in the decision to close to the Hector Garza facility in Texas during the third quarter.

Notwithstanding these challenges, our GEO Care division have remained focused on delivering high quality services to the participants in our care on
behalf of our government partners. We are very proud of our frontline employees who have continued to report to work every day and have delivered
rehabilitation programming to those in our care in innovative ways including through virtual technologies.

Additionally, during the second quarter, we had a number of positive highlights. In Alaska, we entered into a 112-bed contract to reactivate our Parkview
Center. In Tennessee, we were awarded a new statewide contract to establish 19-day reporting program sites with a capacity to serve more than 2,800
participants.



Finally, we’re excited to have begun service delivery under a new five-year contract between our BI subsidiary and ICE for case management and
supervision services under the federal government’s alternatives to detention program.

At this time, I’ll turn the call back to George for his closing remarks.

George C. Zoley

Chairman, Chief Executive Officer & Founder, The GEO Group, Inc.

Thank you, Ann. We are incredibly proud of all of our employees whose daily commitment and dedication we believe has allowed our company to
mitigate the risks of this unprecedented global pandemic. While our operations as an essential government service provider have continued
uninterrupted, the spread of COVID-19 has had a negative impact across several segments of our company. Despite the significant challenges associated
with the pandemic, we believe that our earnings and cash flows remain strong, and our business is supported by long-term real estate assets and high-
quality contracts entailing essential government services.

We recognize that the current political rhetoric and the mischaracterization of our role as a government services provider has created concerns regarding
our future access to capital. While we don’t have any upcoming debt maturities until 2022, we anticipate reducing our quarterly dividend payment in
order to preserve capital and focus on paying down debt.

Our new dividend payment level will allow GEO to remain structured as a REIT and will give us sufficient flexibility to sustain our dividend should our
cost of debt increase in the future. We believe that remaining a publicly traded REIT will allow us to balance providing value to our shareholders, while
also focusing on repaying our debt. We believe the steps we have announced today are consistent with our commitment to enhance long-term value for
our shareholders.

That completes our presentation. We would now be glad to address any questions.

Question And Answer Section

Operator

Ladies and gentlemen, we’ll begin the question-and-answer session. [Operator Instructions] And our first question today comes from Joe Gomes from
Noble Capital. Please go ahead with your question.

Joe Gomes

Analyst, Noble Capital Markets, Inc.

Good afternoon. Thanks for taking my questions. I just wanted to kind of focus a little bit here on the guidance for the full year. You tightened up the
range a little bit from your previous guidance with the lower end actually now higher than it was previously. Just kind of wanted to get your thought
process behind that given some of the additional costs, some of the uncertainty surrounding the declining populations, and the loss of a couple of
contracts there, so just kind of wanting to get some more detail on your guys thought process there?



Brian R. Evans

Chief Financial Officer & Senior Vice President, The GEO Group, Inc.

Sure, Joe. This is Brian. So for third quarter I would say we expect a relatively consistent with our performance in the second quarter. What we haven’t
assumed in the third quarter as George and I think both mentioned that there have been some better-than-expected cost performance in the second
quarter. So we haven’t assumed that that will necessarily continue in the third quarter. It may, but we haven’t taken that into account. So that’s I think the
reason you see some ofthe step down from second to third quarter.

And then from third to fourth quarter the main impact there is again assuming that the population continue at their currentlevel, so that there’s no
necessarily a return to normalcy or more normalized occupancy levels this year, and then the other piece is the D. Ray James contract expiring at the end
of September. And again as we stated in the conference call we have not assumed any positive impact from the three California ICE facility annexes that
we’re still hopeful that some or all of those may come on line this year, but it would be later in the year before that would occur.

Joe Gomes

Analyst, Noble Capital Markets, Inc.

Okay. Thanks. And just the follow-up on the ICE facilities. I mean given where ICE populations are today, seeing where we’re going here into the fall
with the election [indiscernible] (00:29:23), I guess I’m a little kind of confused as why you guys are being hopeful that there’d be any additions in those
facilities this year. I mean, I know there’s nothing factored into your forecast, but I guess I’m a little confused as to why you’re hopeful that there might
be some activations on those facilities this year?

George C. Zoley

Chairman, Chief Executive Officer & Founder, The GEO Group, Inc.

Well, I think the answer is that ICE needs beds in the state of California. And the procurement for these beds was done last year and executed in
December for opening in the latter part of this year. And we’re hopeful that that will take place.

Joe Gomes

Analyst, Noble Capital Markets, Inc.

Okay. Thank you for that. On the dividend, is it – did you guys reduce that to basically the lowest level that you can andstill, qualify under the REIT, or
is there still additional room that you could have lowered even further?



Brian R. Evans

Chief Financial Officer & Senior Vice President, The GEO Group, Inc.

No, there’s still additional room. I think we looked at it from the perspective of we wanted to, as George mentioned, maintain the REIT status and
continue to return a valuable amount to the shareholders, but also focusing on paying down a meaningful amount of debt . And I think that’s the sort of
balance or the point where we found that proper balance for us.

Joe Gomes

Analyst, Noble Capital Markets, Inc.

Okay. Pardon me. And you talked a little bit about you’re going to be looking for some additional cost-saving opportunities and potentially some owned
facilities that could be sold. And I was wondering if you might be able to provide a little more color there, is – where you think you might be able to find
some of these cost savings. And what facilities are we talking about that you’re thinking that could possibly be sold?

Brian R. Evans

Chief Financial Officer & Senior Vice President, The GEO Group, Inc.

Well, we have a number of vital assets that we’re working with brokers to market or sell. So, many of them are smaller, but there’s a few that are decent
size. So, we’re working on that. And there may be other assets that are in the portfolio that are active that we may look to see if there’s more value
transitioning those to other ownership away from us, and the new owner can do what they like with the facility. And then the cost reductions, we’re just
as we go through our budgeting process here in the third and fourth quarter, we’ll evaluate both our facility and our corporate structure and determine
what types of savings we can get. But we do expect to find some savings there.

Joe Gomes

Analyst, Noble Capital Markets, Inc.

Okay. And then one last one from me, you didn’t know what a couple of nice contract extensions are wins here. How else does it look the bid pipeline
out there – the new business pipeline out there for you guys right now?

George C. Zoley

Chairman, Chief Executive Officer & Founder, The GEO Group, Inc.

Well, I think our most active area is in the international sector. It’s in Australia and the UK right now. I think we’re waiting for state budgets to better
solidify as states come to terms with what their revenues will be for the upcoming year, and we think that process will begin towards the latter part of the
year. So, we really won’t know anything about new upcoming procurements until early next year in the US.



Joe Gomes

Analyst, Noble Capital Markets, Inc.

Okay. Thank you for that.

Operator

Our next question comes from Mitra Ramgopal from Sidoti. Please go ahead with your question.

Mitra Ramgopal

Analyst, Sidoti & Co. LLC

Yes. Hi. Good morning. Thanks for taking the questions. First, I just wanted to come back to the guidance. I sense that most of it was really [ph] out
there (00:33:43) tweaking was due to the non-renewal of the BOP contract. But I was just trying to get a sense also, how much did the surge that we are
seeing in a number of states played into that?

Brian R. Evans

Chief Financial Officer & Senior Vice President, The GEO Group, Inc.

When you say the surge. We didn’t really have the surge in occupancies.

Mitra Ramgopal

Analyst, Sidoti & Co. LLC

Right. And in terms of the surge in states like Florida, Texas, etcetera, how was that impacting the occupancy... [indiscernible]

(00:34:08)

Brian R. Evans

Chief Financial Officer & Senior Vice President, The GEO Group, Inc.

Oh, the surge, that’s the increase in the number of COVID cases?

Mitra Ramgopal

Analyst, Sidoti & Co. LLC

Yes.



Blake Davis

President, GEO Secure Services, The GEO Group, Inc.

So, yeah, we’ve seen that when we have a community or state that have spiked, we’ve seen an increase in our facility somewhat. But, our measures that
we have in place at our facilities are tight and we’re able to control it in a very sound manner. But we haven’t seen tremendous impact because we had
those measures in place even before those spikes occurred in those respective state.

Brian R. Evans

Chief Financial Officer & Senior Vice President, The GEO Group, Inc.

And I think, as we mentioned in the call and I’ll just remind you that, the place where we’ve seen the impact in our occupancy levels has been in our
ICE and US Marshals facilities for the reasons that we already stated.

George C. Zoley

Chairman, Chief Executive Officer & Founder, The GEO Group, Inc.

In the federal facilities rather than the states facilities that we operate.

Mitra Ramgopal

Analyst, Sidoti & Co. LLC

Okay. No. Thanks for clearing that up. And, Brian, I know you mentioned – you talked about the cost savings that you’re looking to identify. But I think,
you also talked earlier about the favorable cost trends you’re seeing. I was just wondering if you can give a little more color on what that entails?

Brian R. Evans

Chief Financial Officer & Senior Vice President, The GEO Group, Inc.

So, some of the areas that we saw cost savings were some in labor and as well as, some lower medical costs. As you’re aware, during the pandemic,
there was at least a period where most hospitals shut down their elective procedures, and they weren’t taking those types of appointments and so forth.
So, that had some short-term beneficial impact on our facilities because our residents need those types of services as well, and those have been delayed
or deferred. So, that’s where we saw some of those savings and that’s why I said we haven’t necessarily carried those savings forward into third and the
fourth quarter. They – some of that may materialize or continue, but we haven’t assumed necessarily that that will be the case.

Mitra Ramgopal

Analyst, Sidoti & Co. LLC



Okay. No, that’s fair. And I’m just wondering, I thought that I’ve seen something about the Department of Homeland Security or, again, ICE awarding
you a contract based, I think, it was a 10-year contract effective August 2020. Is that correct?

Brian R. Evans

Chief Financial Officer & Senior Vice President, The GEO Group, Inc.

That was a rebid of our South Texas detention center, which is in Texas, outside San Antonio, and that was a rebid and we just renewed that contract for
a 10-year period. Yeah.

Mitra Ramgopal

Analyst, Sidoti & Co. LLC

Okay. Okay. Perfect. And, again, as it relates to the capital allocation strategy, clearly, debt reduction is a priority right now, while still sustaining the
dividend. I don’t know if you have any thoughts, I’m sure you’re aware of your competitor or leading competitors taking a very different approach in
terms of how they want to navigate this environment as this relates to access to capital, etcetera, and just any thoughts you have as in terms of the
decision to continue as a REIT as opposed to maybe doing something a little different?

George C. Zoley

Chairman, Chief Executive Officer & Founder, The GEO Group, Inc.

Well, I think we had a fairly lengthy discussion at our recent board meeting with the board of directors and the management team. And I think it was
concluded that we’re comfortable being a REIT, and we just to make an adjustment in our dividend payment to put more emphasis on debt repayment.
But we are comfortable being a REIT, and we have no plans on following Core Civic’s strategy, whatever that ultimate endgame may be.

Mitra Ramgopal

Analyst, Sidoti & Co. LLC

Okay. Thanks again for taking the questions.

Operator

Our next question comes from Nick Jarmoszuk from Stifel. Please go ahead with your question.

Nicholas Jarmoszuk

Analyst, Stifel, Nicolaus & Co., Inc.

Hi, I’m Nick Jarmoszuk I was hoping you could give a little color on the company facilities that are contemplated to be sold. Can you give us a sense for
what the gross proceeds could be and then where or how those proceeds are going to be applied?



Brian R. Evans

Chief Financial Officer & Senior Vice President, The GEO Group, Inc.

So, it depends on which facilities. So, we’re looking at some facilities that may be underutilized that we can activate or use with another client that
would produce better cash flows. But in the event that we’re not able to do that, I think we’re targeting a range of $30 million to $50 million and mostly
to use to repay debt.

Nicholas Jarmoszuk

Analyst, Stifel, Nicolaus & Co., Inc.

Right. So, it’s $30 million to $50 million gross for everything that’s being contemplated?

George C. Zoley

Chairman, Chief Executive Officer & Founder, The GEO Group, Inc.

No, I would say higher than that. I think we would consider underperforming facilities as well as idle facilities. So, I would put the number in excess of
$100 million.

Nicholas Jarmoszuk

Analyst, Stifel, Nicolaus & Co., Inc.

Okay. And then how can we think about the valuation received versus the book value? Are there going to be impairments or you going to see excess
valuation in excess of book?

George C. Zoley

Chairman, Chief Executive Officer & Founder, The GEO Group, Inc.

I think the facilities fall in two buckets. One bucket would be for prospective governmental purchasers who could use the facilities for their intended
design and the value on such facilities would be based on replacement value of a comparable facility. The second bucket would be for third-party retail
investors that may just be interested in the land, in redevelopment of the land parcel and that would be based on land value.

Nicholas Jarmoszuk

Analyst, Stifel, Nicolaus & Co., Inc.

Okay. And then in terms of the dividend, if I’m doing the math, it looks like $160 million, $163 million going out as REIT dividends and then enough to
go back to the prior question. But that’s still a substantial amount of cash flow, given the gross debt that GEO has relative to your publicly traded peer.
They’ve got a significantly lower leverage target than GEO. Can you talk about the frequency at which the REIT status can be readdressed by the board
and then how we can think about just any changes to the dividend policy and/or the strategic corporate allocation here?



George C. Zoley

Chairman, Chief Executive Officer & Founder, The GEO Group, Inc.

The REIT question, I think, technically can be addressed, I’m told, at any time. But as I said, we had a pretty thorough discussion about this, subject in
our strategy, and I don’t anticipate in this year or in the near future that we will revisit it. I think we’re committed at this time to remaining REIT and
continuing our debt repayment strategy.

Nicholas Jarmoszuk

Analyst, Stifel, Nicolaus & Co., Inc.

Okay. So, in terms of the conclusion that the board came out with to remain a REIT, the paying down of $50 million to $100 million of debt annually on
a gross figure of 2.4% is not a particularly substantive number to actually delever relative to the $160 million that is being paid out. So, how did the
board come to the conclusion that the REIT is a better option as opposed to a C corp?

<A – George Zoley – The GEO Group, Inc.> Well, I don’t know if I can condense all the discussions regarding that. But I think our stock today is
undervalued. And following the results of the election on November, I think there will be a rebound in our stock price that will further illustrate the
value of staying a REIT. And our assets...

Nicholas Jarmoszuk

Analyst, Stifel, Nicolaus & Co., Inc.

So – yeah.

George C. Zoley

Chairman, Chief Executive Officer & Founder, The GEO Group, Inc.

...in the public marketplace and selling stock as a REIT, I think investors would prefer to invest in a company that’s paying a substantial dividend rather
than a company that’s not paying any dividend at all.

Nicholas Jarmoszuk

Analyst, Stifel, Nicolaus & Co., Inc.

Yeah, I understand the argument. So, in the event that the election goes the other way and the share price does not rebound, is the REIT election up for
debate again?



George C. Zoley

Chairman, Chief Executive Officer & Founder, The GEO Group, Inc.

I don’t think so, because of what I just said that I’m trying to put myself in the shoes of another investor, and I am an investor in this company. So, I am
in those shoes. I’d rather invest in a company that’s paying a significant dividend than a company that’s not paying any dividend. Wouldn’t you?

Nicholas Jarmoszuk

Analyst, Stifel, Nicolaus & Co., Inc.

That’s a pretty lengthy discussion for – that we can find, so, we can have offline. I appreciate your thoughts on this and looking forward to seeing
additional result. Thank you.

George C. Zoley

Chairman, Chief Executive Officer & Founder, The GEO Group, Inc.

Okay. Thank you.

Operator

And our next question comes from Jordan Sherman from Ranger Global. Please go ahead with your question.

Jordan M. Sherman

Portfolio Manager, Ranger Global Real Estate Advisors LLC

Yeah. I apologize if I missed this. Did you set a leverage target as a part of your debt reduction strategy?

Brian R. Evans

Chief Financial Officer & Senior Vice President, The GEO Group, Inc.

No, but our leverage target, as we’ve historically said, is I think for 4 to 4.5 times. So, I think that over time with this strategy that we can get to that
level, and I think we were reasonably conservative in our assumptions on occupancies and population levels and so forth. So, there’s room for it to be a
little better than what we said, but we think this is a sustainable level and will allow for some meaningful reduction in debt.

Jordan M. Sherman

Portfolio Manager, Ranger Global Real Estate Advisors LLC

Yeah. Understood. And the level of dividend chosen, how specifically did you arrive at that number?



Brian R. Evans

Chief Financial Officer & Senior Vice President, The GEO Group, Inc.

Again, it was just, as George articulated, looking at our capital needs from a growth CapEx, maintenance CapEx perspective, and targeted amount of
debt reduction of $50 million to $100 million a year. This was the level that was supported that level of debt reduction.

Jordan M. Sherman

Portfolio Manager, Ranger Global Real Estate Advisors LLC

Yeah. I appreciate it. Maybe I should have asked that in a different way. How is it relate – how does it – relative to your taxable income, where does it
now come out? I mean how close is this relative to...

Brian R. Evans

Chief Financial Officer & Senior Vice President, The GEO Group, Inc.

No, no. We’re still above that that number. I don’t know exactly how much, but we’re still above the taxable income number.

Jordan M. Sherman

Portfolio Manager, Ranger Global Real Estate Advisors LLC

Because I’m assuming you are [indiscernible] (00:46:18)

Brian R. Evans

Chief Financial Officer & Senior Vice President, The GEO Group, Inc.

You’re talking about the minimum amount that we would have.

Jordan M. Sherman

Portfolio Manager, Ranger Global Real Estate Advisors LLC

Right, right. Just I’m wondering where you are relative to the minimum?

Brian R. Evans

Chief Financial Officer & Senior Vice President, The GEO Group, Inc.

Yeah. Yeah. We’re still above.

Jordan M. Sherman

Portfolio Manager, Ranger Global Real Estate Advisors LLC

Because I mean still 11 point – so as of yesterday. I know it’s a little lower today, a little higher than it is. It was 11.9 as of yesterday’s close. It was still a
very high dividend yield. I’m just wondering if you had more room to cut. That’s all. Got it. Got it. Anyway, the two facilities being closed. I guess the
bigger facility, D. Ray James facility, any possible alternative uses that you see on the horizon?



George C. Zoley

Chairman, Chief Executive Officer & Founder, The GEO Group, Inc.

We will be marketing that facility to federal clients, as well as state clients and out-of-state clients. It’s an excellent facility and it’s in a very good
geographic area. So, we’re hopeful of repurposing that facility for another client.

Jordan M. Sherman

Portfolio Manager, Ranger Global Real Estate Advisors LLC

Okay. But nothing sort of identifiable at the moment, specifically identifiable?

George C. Zoley

Chairman, Chief Executive Officer & Founder, The GEO Group, Inc.

Not today.

Jordan M. Sherman

Portfolio Manager, Ranger Global Real Estate Advisors LLC

Okay. Yeah. Fair enough. There was a number of things in the works, and I’m just wondering what the status of that is, like the Alabama RFP?

Brian R. Evans

Chief Financial Officer & Senior Vice President, The GEO Group, Inc.

There’s two of those types of RFPs. There’s one in Alabama and there’s one in Nebraska. And, I think, there’s only two participants in the Alabama
RFP. It’s – and we’re not one of those. We withdrew from that as we discussed previously for various reasons relative to the – some of the requirements
in the RFP that we felt were not reasonable in the market.

Jordan M. Sherman

Portfolio Manager, Ranger Global Real Estate Advisors LLC

Understood. Okay.

Brian R. Evans

Chief Financial Officer & Senior Vice President, The GEO Group, Inc.

And then the Nebraska RFP is really not – it’s very early stages and I don’t think even bids have been submitted. It’s mostly been qualifications that
have been submitted.



Jordan M. Sherman

Portfolio Manager, Ranger Global Real Estate Advisors LLC

But I’m just wondering to your comments about the states and the state budgets, would those issues accelerate the need for these types of facilities and
consolidations/potential cost savings or would it – would everything just slow down because they’re, still trying to sort out what the world looks like?

George C. Zoley

Chairman, Chief Executive Officer & Founder, The GEO Group, Inc.

I think they would slow things down because, I think, most states are still operating under their previous – previously approved budget and have not
made structural financial changes in their operations or the cost of their operations.

Jordan M. Sherman

Portfolio Manager, Ranger Global Real Estate Advisors LLC

Right.

George C. Zoley

Chairman, Chief Executive Officer & Founder, The GEO Group, Inc.

And the outcome of whether there is going to be government financial support to them.

Jordan M. Sherman

Portfolio Manager, Ranger Global Real Estate Advisors LLC

Right. Understood. And then just last on the Hector Garza Center, a pretty small facility overall, so it must be relatively smallish impact, but any other
potential use for that?

Ann M. Schlarb

Senior Vice President & President-GEO Care, The GEO Group, Inc.

We’re looking at it. It looks pretty marketable. it’s in San Antonio, Texas. It’s in a good area and we’re just getting it on the market, but we have – we
think we’ll have a good chance of selling that pretty shortly.

Jordan M. Sherman

Portfolio Manager, Ranger Global Real Estate Advisors LLC

Selling the facility or reusing it for something else? I’m sorry.



Ann M. Schlarb

Senior Vice President & President-GEO Care, The GEO Group, Inc.

At this part, it’s on the market to be sold.

Jordan M. Sherman

Portfolio Manager, Ranger Global Real Estate Advisors LLC

Understood. Okay. Great. Thank you, guys.

Operator

Our next question comes from Harvey Poppel from Poptech LP. Please go ahead with your question.

Harvey Poppel

Owner, Poptech LP

Okay. Thank you very much. If any of the questions I ask, you’ve answered earlier, I apologize because I had to get on the call a bit late. But looking at
the situation that you presented, certainly, a lot of downside which the company had really no way of anticipating at the start of the year. The question is
what else could go wrong at this point. In other words, is there the potential for further downside in the business?

George C. Zoley

Chairman, Chief Executive Officer & Founder, The GEO Group, Inc.

I think there’s far more potential for upside as we would see the economy recover, the pandemic decline, the opening of the Southern border, and getting
back to normal particularly with our federal clients.

Harvey Poppel

Owner, Poptech LP

Well, so are you saying that – for example, you have this minimum occupancy payment schedule. Are all the facilities where you have minimum
occupancy payments – are you at those minimums or are there some where you haven’t gotten down that level yet?

George C. Zoley

Chairman, Chief Executive Officer & Founder, The GEO Group, Inc.

It’s somewhere below the minimums.

Harvey Poppel

Owner, Poptech LP

Well, but you’re getting paid for the minimum.



George C. Zoley

Chairman, Chief Executive Officer & Founder, The GEO Group, Inc.

But we’re getting paid at the minimum.

Harvey Poppel

Owner, Poptech LP

Yeah. But are there some where you haven’t yet – with the occupancy levels haven’t shrunk yet to where you are protected on the minimum?

Brian R. Evans

Chief Financial Officer & Senior Vice President, The GEO Group, Inc.

No. The facilities where we have the occupancy levels where that’s been an issue, as we mentioned earlier, had been ICE and Marshals facilities. And
most of those facilities are at or below those occupancy levels. There are a few Marshals facilities that do not have minimum occupancy levels, but I
think the population levels that those facilities are at are probably where we would expect them to continue to run. They’ve sort of – during the early
stages of the pandemic, those populations came down and I think, for the most part, they’ve stabilized at that sort of level. And as George mentioned
earlier, we think the more likely scenario, which we haven’t accounted for in our guidance, is that maybe those populations improved before the end of
the year. But we haven’t assumed that.

Harvey Poppel

Owner, Poptech LP

And what percent of the facilities have that – percent looking at it from a revenue point of view, roughly what percent are on minimum of all your
facilities or beds, I guess, are on that basis?

George C. Zoley

Chairman, Chief Executive Officer & Founder, The GEO Group, Inc.

[indiscernible]

Brian R. Evans

Chief Financial Officer & Senior Vice President, The GEO Group, Inc.

From our US Corrections or our Secure Services business, which is the biggest piece of the business, probably about 70%.



Harvey Poppel

Owner, Poptech LP

70%. Okay. Good. Now, when you talk about the election or the potential rebound from the election, you’re referring to a potential loosening of
immigration policies? Or what is it that – if it were a Democratic sweep, for example, what is it that you see happening in the political scenario that
would work in your favor?

George C. Zoley

Chairman, Chief Executive Officer & Founder, The GEO Group, Inc.

Well, I guess it’s the word uncertainty, which markets and politicians hate. Once there’s certainty as to who is President, what the administration will be
like, then there’ll be more clarity as to what the federal agencies’ policies will be particularly regarding immigration and immigration enforcement,
particularly along the Southern border which impacts the services of ICE and the Marshals in particular and eventually affects the BOP because the
Marshals service is the feeder agency to the BOP. So, it’s a question of clarity as to immigration policy and whether previous policies continue such as
the Obama administration or the policies continue such as under the Trump administration.

Harvey Poppel

Owner, Poptech LP

And finally – and again, if you’ve answered this question before, I apologize. It has been of course this [indiscernible] (00:55:21) litigation almost every
day, some other firm, ambulance chasing firm announces something. What’s the company’s view on that litigation?

George C. Zoley

Chairman, Chief Executive Officer & Founder, The GEO Group, Inc.

Well, there’s lots of litigation and it’s becoming novel litigation. I just read a news article today where the State of Colorado is being sued for not paying
minimum wage, health and vacation benefits to its inmates. So, that’s the kind of time we’re living through. I consider them nuisance cases that will
eventually be resolved in favor of governments and private entities that like ourselves that operate in this space, but they’re time consuming and they
have a cost to them.

Harvey Poppel

Owner, Poptech LP

Do you have – again, I apologize if you’ve answered this. Have you set up a reserve for this?

George C. Zoley

Chairman, Chief Executive Officer & Founder, The GEO Group, Inc.

Well, we set reserves on individual cases based on the merits of the case and what we believe to be the likely outcome on a case-by-case basis.



Harvey Poppel

Owner, Poptech LP

Okay. Thank you very much. Appreciate it.

George C. Zoley

Chairman, Chief Executive Officer & Founder, The GEO Group, Inc.

Thank you.

Our next question comes from Michael Levitin from MidOcean Credit Partners. Please go ahead with your question.

Michael Daniel Levitin

Analyst, MidOcean Credit Fund Management LP

Hi. Thanks for taking the question. You guys talked a little bit about some of the concerns regarding future access to capital. Could you just talk a little
bit about how you’re thinking about your next maturity which is in January of 2022? While I realize it’s a year and a half away, but just how you’re
thinking about the path from here to there in addressing that maturity?

Brian R. Evans

Chief Financial Officer & Senior Vice President, The GEO Group, Inc.

Well, as we’ve talked about – I think earlier in the call, we’ve talked quite a bit about the debt reduction strategy and we have a significant liquidity
under the revolver. So, I think between the excess cash flows that we intend to apply towards debt reduction and the liquidity under the revolver, we can
easily steer through that first maturity and probably still even have some room to deal with the 2023 maturities.

So, if the market improves or some other source of capital opens up that seems reasonably priced, then we can access that. Otherwise, I think we can
deal with that on our own without going to the capital markets if we don’t need to.

Michael Daniel Levitin

Analyst, MidOcean Credit Fund Management LP

Okay. Great. Thanks very much.

Operator

And, ladies and gentlemen, with that, we’ll end today’s question-and-answer session. I’d like to turn the conference call back over to George Zoley for
our closing remarks.



George C. Zoley

Chairman, Chief Executive Officer & Founder, The GEO Group, Inc.

Okay. Thank you, everyone, for participating on this call. We look forward to addressing you on the next call.

Operator

Ladies and gentlemen, that does conclude today’s conference call. We do thank you for joining. You may now disconnect your lines.


